
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 27 September 2017 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G DOWLING, A YATES, I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, 
C COOPER, T DEVINE, D EVANS, C MARSHALL, D MCKAY, 
M MILLS, D O'TOOLE, R PENDLETON, E POPE, A PRITCHARD 
AND MRS M WESTLEY 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2017 at 7.30 PM 
at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting. 
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 
 

639 - 
640 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: To receive as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting held on the 7 September 2017. 
 

641 - 
644 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

645 - 
754 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON IN CHARGE. 

3.  Do NOT return to the premises until authorised to do so by the PERSON IN 
CHARGE. 

 
NOTES: 
Officers are required to direct all visitors regarding these procedures i.e. exit routes and 
place of assembly. 
The only persons not required to report to the Assembly Point are the Door Wardens. 
 

CHECKLIST FOR PERSON IN CHARGE 
 

1.  Advise other interested parties present that you are the person in charge in the event 
of an evacuation. 

2. Make yourself familiar with the location of the fire escape routes and informed any 
interested parties of the escape routes. 

3.  Make yourself famil
[...]
 trade union), of which you are a member or in a position of 
general control or management; 

 (iii) Any easement, servitude, interest or right in or over land which does not carry with it a right 
for you (alone or jointly with another) to occupy the land or to receive income. 

10.2(2) A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting your well-
being or financial position or the well-being or financial position of a connected person to a 
greater extent than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the 
ward, as the case may be, affected by the decision. 

‘a connected person’ means  
(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or 
(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 640



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 7 September 2017 

 Start: 7.30 P.M. 
 Finish: 8.55 P.M. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Dowling (Chairman)   

A Yates (Vice-Chairman) 
 

   
 
Councillors: Mrs P Baybutt Mrs C Cooper 
 N Delaney T Devine 
 D Evans C Marshall 
 M Mills D O'Toole 
 R Pendleton E Pope 
 Mrs D Stephenson Mrs M Westley 
 
Officers: Assistant Director of Development & Regeneration (Mr I Gill) 

Head of Development Management (Mrs C Thomas) 
Principal Planning Officer (Mr R Hitchcock) 
Assistant Solicitor (Mrs J Williams) 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs J A Ryan) 
 

In attendance: 
 

Councillor J Hodson (Portfolio Holder Planning)   

 
24   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
 

25   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 
of membership of Councillors Ashcroft and Pritchard and the appointments of 
Councillors Mrs. Stephenson and Delaney for this meeting only, giving effect to the 
wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

26   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

27   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 The Deputy Director of Development and Regeneration, Mr I Gill declared an 
interest in respect of planning application 0813/WL, Units 38 and 40 Gorsey Place, 
Skelmersdale as the application was for premises under the ownership of the 
Council which was also being dealt with within his Directorate and would therefore 
leave the Chamber during consideration of this item.  
 
 

Page 641

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 7 September 2017 
 

 

28   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip. 
 
 

29   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 27 July 2017                           
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
30   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2017 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 584 
to 625 of the Book of Reports and on pages 633  to  635 of the Late Information 
Report. 
 
RESOLVED: A. That the undermentioned planning applications be 

approved subject to the conditions in the report:- 
 
  0813/WL3;       0196/FUL;         0251/COU; 
   
 
 B That planning application 0541/FUL relating to Land 

Adjacent to 67 Gorsey Lane, Banks be refused for the 
reasons as set out on pages 617 to 618 of the Report.  

 
 C That planning application 0588/FUL relating to the 

Railway Hotel, 1 Station Road, Parbold be approved 
subject to the conditions as set out on pages 605 to 608 
of the Book of Reports and with the additional Condition 
No. 12 as set out on pages 633 to 634 of the Late 
Information Report.  

 
 
(Notes:  

1. In accordance with the procedure for public speaking on planning applications 
on this Committee, members of the public spoke in connection with 
application nos: 0196/FUL and 0588/FUL 

2. The Deputy Director of Development and Regeneration left the Chamber 
during consideration of planning application 0813/WL3 relating to Units 38 
and 40 Gorsey Place, Skelmersdale. 

3. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b) Councillor Barron spoke 
in connection with application no 0541/FUL. 

4. Parbold Parish Clerk, Liz Broad spoke in connection with planning application 
0196/FUL relating to Land to the rear of 9-15 Tan House Lane, Parbold. 

5. Parbold Parish Clerk, Liz Broad spoke in connection with planning application 
0588/FUL relating to the Railway Hotel, 1 Station Road, Parbold. 

6. Councillor Barron left the Chamber at the conclusion of planning application 
0541/FUL relating to Land Adjacent to 67 Gorsey Lane, Banks and was not 

Page 642



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 7 September 2017 
 

 

present for the remainder of the meeting.  
7. Councillor Devine left the Chamber during consideration of planning 

application 0251/COU relating to 1 Knowsley Mews, Ormskirk was not 
present for the remainder of the meeting.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………
[...]
atters for which consent 
is sought on these two 
phases are appearance & 
scale, layout and 
landscaping. Discharge of 
Condition No. 27 (foul and 
surface water drainage 
strategy) and Condition 
No. 35 (updated noise 
assessment) of planning 
permission 
2015/0171/OUT. 
 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
Pages 21 - 34 
 

     

 

Page 646



3 
 

 

3 Derby 2017/0627/WL3 Site Of Former Westec 
House Derby Street 
Ormskirk Lancashire    
 
Approval of Reserved 
Matters for the erection of 
19 houses and a block 
comprising 8 apartments 
with associated parking 
including details of 
access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and 
scale. 

That planning 
permission be 
delegated to the 
Director of 
Development 
and 
Regeneration 
subject to a 
planning 
obligation (Deed 
of Variation) 
under S106 of 
the Town and 
Country 
Planning Act 
being entered 
into.  
 
Pages 35 - 45 
 

     

4 Hesketh-
with-
Becconsall 

2017/0492/ARM Henry Alty Ltd Station 
Road Hesketh Bank 
Preston Lancashire PR4 
6SP  
 
Approval of Reserved 
Matters for the erection of 
212 dwellings including 
associated infrastructure 
and landscaping and 
details of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and 
scale. 

That planning 
permission be 
delegated to the 
Director of 
Development 
and 
Regeneration 
subject to a 
planning 
obligation (Deed 
of Variation) 
under S106 of 
the Town and 
Country 
Planning Act 
being entered 
into.  
 
Pages 46 - 69 
 
 

     

 

Page 647



4 
 

 

5 Newburgh 2017/0738/FUL Former Farm Shop 
Course Lane Newburgh 
Lancashire WN8 7LA   
 
Replace existing 
greenhouses with new 
agricultural building. 
 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
Pages 70 - 77 
 

     

6 North 
Meols 

LCC/2017/0064 Becconsall Exploration 
Site Marsh Road Banks 
Lancashire PR9 8DY   
 
County Matter - Variation 
of Condition 1 of 
permission 
LCC/2017/0016 to allow 
works to plug and 
abandon the borehole and 
to restore the site in 
accordance with Condition 
No. 17 of permis
[...]
 of proposed working practices have been submitted to and agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority; thereafter the construction phases of 
the development shall take place in accordance with the agreed scheme. 

 9. The recommendations for habitat improvements contained within paragraph 5.4 
of the Extended Phase 1 Ecological Assessment received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 05/07/2017 shall be implemented in full throughout the duration of 
the development. 

10. Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings, each dwelling shall be provided with 
an electric vehicle charging point which shall be retained for that purpose 
thereafter. 

11. Prior to the occupation of the dwellings, the first floor window(s) on the side 
elevations of House Type A and B below a height of 1.7m above the floor of the 
room in which the window is installed, shall be fitted with obscure glazing 
(Pilkington level 3 or equivalent) and shall be non-opening and shall remain so 
fitted at all times thereafter for the duration of the development. 

12. No development shall commence until a scheme for protecting the proposed 
residential accommodation from noise and vibration has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority; the scheme should include acoustic 
glazing of habitable room windows together with acoustic ventilation, and all 
works which form part of the scheme shall be completed before any of the 
permitted residential accommodation is occupied, and retained thereafter. 

13. No development shall take place until a scheme for the future management and 
maintenance of the landscaped area 'Pocket Park' to the south of site (as shown 
on drawing no. L03 Rev B received by the Local Planning Authority on 
31/08/2017) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter the "pocket park" shall be maintained and managed in 
accordance with the approved schemes. 

14. No part of the development shall be occupied u
[...]
al benefits in the form of New Homes Bonus which 

would equate to approximately £170,908 over six years. The development is also 
CIL liable and would require a CIL payment in the region of £150,238 with the 
proposed shared ownership unit potentially eligible for social housing relief.  

 
11.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
11.1 That planning permission be delegated to the Director of Development and 

Regeneration subject to a planning obligation (Deed of Variation) under S106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act being entered into as set out above and 
subject to the following conditions.  

 
 
 

Page 686



43 
 

Conditions 
 1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details 

shown on the following plans:- 
 Drawing nos. P01, P03 Rev A, P05, P11, P12, P14, P15, P16, P17, P18, P20, 

P22, P24, P25 Rev B, P26 Rev B, P27 Rev B, P28 Rev A, 11474_L01 Rev P01, 
11474_L02 Rev P01, 11474_L03 Rev P01, 11474_L04 Rev P01, 11474_L05 Rev 
P01, 01 (Preliminary), 406 (Existing surface impermeable area), 407 (surface 
impermeable area plan), 410 (Hydrobrake manhole details), 401 (Drainage 
layout), 17C004/001 A (Topographical Survey) received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 14th June 2017 

 Drawing nos. P02 Rev B received by the Local Planning Authority on 25th 
September 2017 

 Drawing no. P06 received by the Local Planning Authority on 8th September 
2017 

 2. For the full period of construction/demolition, facilities shall be available on site 
for the cleaning of the wheels of vehicles leaving the site and such equipment 
shall be used as necessary to prevent mud and stones being carried onto the 
highway. 

 3. The drainage scheme hereby approved shall be implemented in full and 
maintained as such at all times for the duration of the development.  

 4. No development above slab level shall take place until a scheme for protecting 
the proposed dwellings from noise from Derby Street has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the L
[...]
106 Agreement. 

 
11.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
11.1 That planning permission be delegated to the Director of Development and 

Regeneration subject to a planning obligation (Deed of Variation) under S106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act being entered into as set out in paragraph 
10.49 above and subject to the following conditions.  

 
Conditions 
 1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details 

shown on the following plans:- 
 Plan reference JB-HB-PL01 Rev K (Planning Layout) received by the Local 

Planning Authority on 25th September 2017; 
 Plan reference HB.302(Boundary treatment plan) received by the Local Planning 

Authority on 5th May 2017; 
 Plan reference TGDP/HABW/MP1(Masterplan) received by the Local Planning 

Authority on 19th May 2017; 
 Plan reference HB.308.01 Rev B (Affordable housing plan) received by the Local 

Planning Authority on 5th May 2017; 
 Plan reference HB.SPS Rev C (Site parking scheme) received by the Local 

Planning Authority on 25th September 2017; 
 Plan reference HB.SPS.01 (Site parking scheme) received by the Local Planning 

Authority on 25th September 2017; 
 Plan reference HB.FPV.01 (Footpaths and verges) received by the Local 

Planning Authority on 25th September 2017; 
 Plan reference HB.IFD.01 Rev B (Interface distances) received by the Local 

Planning Authority on 5th May 2017; 
 Plan reference 30206/1/1 Rev A highway and drainage layout received by the 

Local Planning Authority on 5th May 2017; 
 Plan reference 30206/1/2 Rev A highway and drainage layout received by the 

Local Planning Authority on 5th May 2017; 
 Plan reference LPH.SGD.WD01 Single/Double garage plan received by the Local 

Planning Authority on 22nd August 2017; 
 Plan reference LPH.SGD.WD02 Triple garage plan received by the Local 

Planning Authority on 22nd August 2017; 
 Plan reference SDF05 Rev A fence plan received by the Local Planning Authority 

on 5th May 2017; 
 Plan reference SDF12 fence plan recei
[...]
ted to inform the public of the presence of newts within the central area of the 
Biological Heritage Site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. For the avoidance of doubt, details of size, number, location 
and wording shall be provided and the agreed signage shall be installed prior to 
occupation of the first dwelling. 

13. No development shall take place until a construction method statement setting 
out how pollution prevention guidelines will be followed throughout the 
construction period to prevent harm to the protected sites has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme 
shall be implemented throughout the construction phase of the development. 

14. No dwelling shall be occupied until details of how the mitigation required under 
Conditions 10 and 11 above will be funded and managed in perpetuity have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed 
management and funding shall be implemented thereafter. 

15. Prior to construction of any dwelling a scheme for the provision of electric vehicle 
charging points throughout the development and timetable for implementation 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall proceed in accordance with the agreed details. 

16. No dwelling shall be occupied until a scheme has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority that provides the details of the 
siting, size and design of sheds which shall be located within the rear garden 
areas of all plots containing a housetype with an integral garage. The agreed 
shed shall be provided to each of the associated dwellings prior to occupation of 
that dwelling. 

17. Within a period of 9 months from the date of this permission the approved 
landscaping scheme indicated in plan refs: 4711.09 Rev F, 4711.10 Rev F, 

Page 711



68 
 

4711.11 Rev F, 4711.14
[...]
e submission of full drainage 
details. 

 
Other matters 

 
10.13 Concerns have been raised in regard to the consultation which was undertaken 

by the Council. A site notice was posted on a lamppost on Course Lane at the 
front of the site. A neighbour notification letter was sent out to immediately 
adjoining neighbours. The Council has met its duty to adequately advertise the 
application in accordance with relevant legislation. 

 
11.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
11.1 The proposed development is compliant with the NPPF and the relevant policies 

in the West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-27 and is recommended for approval. 
 
Conditions 
 1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 

Page 719



76 
 

 2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details 
shown on the following plans:- 

 Plan reference 04 and 06 received by the Local Planning Authority on 13th July 
2017 and plan reference 01 and 02 received on 24th July 2017. 

 3. No development shall take place until a scheme for the separate foul and surface 
water drainage of the site, including any necessary attenuation measures, has 
been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The 
approved scheme shall be implemented in full and maintained as such at all 
times for the duration of the development. 

 4. No development above slab level shall take place until full details and samples of 
the external facing and roofing materials have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 5. Before any hardstanding is laid on site details of the materials to be used in the 
construction of that hardstanding shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 6. No external mechanical ventilation or refrigeration equipment shall be installed at 
t
[...]
The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal 
complies with the relevant Policy criteria and is acceptable in the context of all 
relevant material considerations as set out in the Officer's Report. This report can 
be viewed or a copy provided on request to the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 
 

Page 721



78 
 

 
No.6 APPLICATION 

NO. 
LCC/2017/0064 

 LOCATION Becconsall Exploration Site Marsh Road Banks Lancashire 
PR9 8DY  
 

 PROPOSAL County Matter - Variation of Condition 1 of permission 
LCC/2017/0016 to allow works to plug and abandon the 
borehole and to restore the site in accordance with 
Condition No. 17 of permission LCC/2017/0016 to be 
undertaken between 01 April 2018 and 31 October 2018. 

 APPLICANT Cuadrilla Resources 
 WARD North Meols 
 PARISH North Meols 
 TARGET DATE 4th October 2017 
 

 
1.0 REFERRAL 
 
1.1 This application was to be determined under the Council's delegation scheme 

however Councillor Mills has requested it be referred to Committee to consider 
the impact on the surrounding area. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The application to vary the condition complies with Policy EN2 of the West 

Lancashire Local Plan in that it avoids works affecting nesting birds and over-
wintering bird habitat.  However the applicant is advised to take steps to avoid 
nesting birds in the spring of 2018 so that the plugging, abandonment and 
restoration works can take place before the end of August 2018. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 NO OBJECTION 
 
4.0 THE SITE 
 
4.1 The application relates to an existing hydrocarbon exploration well site located 

within an area of flat agricultural land approximately 1.5 km northwest of Banks 
and 3km west of Hesketh Bank. The site is located approximately 700 metres 
north of Marsh Road from which access to the site is gained via an agricultural 
track known as Bonny Barn Road.  

 
4.2 The site covers an area of 1ha and consists of a hardcore drilling platform 

surrounded by fencing with soil storag
[...]
Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2017.

´

1:1,250

Report 3 : 2017/0627/WL3
Site of Former Westec House, Derby Street, Ormskirk L39 2DF

Site

Text

Derby Street

Wigan Road

Abbotsford

Page 744



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2017.

´

1:5,000

Report 4 : 2017/0492/ARM
Henry Alty Ltd, Station Road, Hesketh Bank, Preston
PR4 6SP

Site

Text

Station Road

Becconsall Lane

Page 745



Shelter

30.8m

To
we

rRid
ge

Beechfield Er
es

se
a

Wi
nc

hfi
eld

Firswood
Beacon

Ro
tho

lm
eVie

w

As
hle

igh

Cr
os

sw
ay

s

SA
ND

Y L
AN

E

Glenacre

Mo
ntr

os
e

Little Flower

As
h N

oo
k

Hil
lcr

oft

Ay
sg

art
h

Ly
nd

hu
rst

Sk
err

yv
ore

Mayfield

Ro
thm

ar

Holly Ville

Lentan

Be
tha

ny

ne
ath

Ru
thi

n

Ne
wl

yn

1

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2017.

´

1:1,250

Report 5 : 2017/0738/FUL
Former Farm Shop, Course Lane, Newburgh WN8 7LA

Site

Text

Course Lane

Sandy Lane

Tears lane

Page 746



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2017.

´

1:5,000

Report 6 : LCC/2017/0064
Becconsall Exploration Site, Marsh Road, Banks
PR9 8DY

Site

Text

Marsh Road

Page 747



West Lancashire College

PENNINGTON AVENUE

CL
UC

AS
 G

AR
DE

NS

OW
EN

 AV
EN

UE

SCARISBRICK STREET

LANE

Builders

11
11

a

Warehouse

6

4543

31

13

14

32

12

29 35

24

41

53

17

34

55a

1to6

2

15

22

50

1

21

4

69

61

20

55

19

57

16

8

27

49

10

91

5

65

93

36

Car Park

Clinic

Wy
nd

ale

Pennington Court

The Bungalow

1

5

PE
NN

IN
GT

ON
 AV

EN
UE

2

27

15

22

53

13

1

41

12

2

2

14

1

4

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2017.

´

1:1,250

Report 7 : 2017/0402/WL3
55A Pennington Avenue, Ormskirk L39 1NG

Site

Text

Pennington Avenue

Scarisb
[...]
 
The officer's report recommends that planning permission be delegated to the 
Director of Development and Regeneration subject to a planning obligation (Deed 
of Variation) under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act being entered 
into.  However, the wording of this recommendation is incorrect as I have been 
advised that the Council (as Local Planning Authority) cannot enter into an 
agreement with itself (Landowner).  As with the Outline planning permission for 
this site, the planning obligations will be dealt with by way of a Unilateral 
Undertaking and therefore the recommendation should be amended as follows: 
 
That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the Director of 
Development and Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman or Vice 
Chairman of the Planning Committee subject to a planning obligation under S106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act being entered into and subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
The Local Planning Authority has received an amended drawing relating to site 
drainage.  The amendment relates to the size of the pipe connecting to the 
proposed hydrobrake; this has been increased from a 225mm diameter pipe to a 
300mm diameter pipe.  The receipt of this amendment means that Condition No. 
2 must be amended as follows:  
The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details 
shown on the following plans:-  
 
Drawing nos. P01, P03 Rev A, P05, P11, P12, P14, P15, P16, P17, P18, P20, 
P22, P24, P25 Rev B, P26 Rev B, P27 Rev B, P28 Rev A, 11474_L01 Rev P01, 
11474_L02 Rev P01, 11474_L03 Rev P01, 11474_L04 Rev P01, 11474_L05 Rev 
P01, 01 (Preliminary), 406 (Existing surface impermeable area), 407 (surface 
impermeable area plan), 410 (Hydrobrake manhole details), 17C004/001 A 
(Topographical Survey) received by the Local Planning Authority on 14th June 
2017 
 
Drawing no. P06 received by the Local Planning Authority on 8th September 
2017 
 
Drawing nos. 401 Rev P2 (drainage l

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 5 October 2017 
 Start: 7.30 PM 
 Finish: 9.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor:          G Dowling (Chairman)   
 A Yates (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft Mrs P Baybutt 
 T Blane C Cooper 
 T Devine D Evans 
 D McKay M Mills 
 D O'Toole R Pendleton 
 E Pope A Pritchard 
 Mrs M Westley  
 
Officers: Director of Development and Regeneration (Mr J. Harrison) 

Deputy Director of Development and Regeneration (Mr I Gill) 
Head of Development Management (Mrs C. Thomas) 
Legal and Member Services Manager (Mr M. Jones)  
Principal Planning Officer (Mrs A. Veevers) 
Regeneration Project Manager (Mr D. Griffiths) 
Planning Appeals Officer (Ms. E. O. Woollacott) 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs J.A. Ryan) 
 

In attendance: Councillor J Hodson (Portfolio Holder Planning)  
 
 

31   APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 

32   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 
of membership of Councillor C. Marshall and the appointment of Councillor Blane for 
this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

33   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business.  
 

34   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor Pendleton declared a Pecuniary Interest in Planning Application 
2017/0885/FUL relating to 192-198 Ennerdale, Tanhouse, Skelmersdale as the 
Chairman of Tanhouse Community Enterprise. 
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 5 October 2017 
 

 

 
35   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  

 
36   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 7 September 2017                          

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

37   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 
applications (all prefixed 2017 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 650 
to 740 of the Book of Reports and on pages  751 to 754 of the Late Information 
Report. 
 
RESOLVED: A. That the undermentioned planning applications be 

approved subject to the conditions in the report:- 
 
  0703/FUL;         0431/ARM;            0402/WL3;  
  0885/FUL 
 
 B. That in respect of planning application 0627/WL3 relating 

to Site of Former Westec House, Derby Street, Ormskirk:- 
 

(i) That the decision to grant planning permission be 
delegated to the Director of Development and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman or 
Vice Chairman of the Planning Committee subject 
to a planning obligation under S106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act being entered into as set 
out on page 683 of the Report.  
 

(ii) That any planning permission granted by the 
Director of Development and Regeneration 
pursuant to recommendation (i) above be subject 
to the conditions as set out on pages 687 to 689 of 
the Report but subject to the amendment to 
Condition no. 2 as set out  on page 753 of the Late 
Information Report.  

 
   

C. That in respect of planning application 0492/ARM relating 
to Henry Alty Limited, Station Road, Hesketh Bank:- 

 
(i) That the decision to grant planning permission be 

delegated to the Director of Development and 
Regeneration subject to a planning obligation 
(Deed of Variation) under S106 of the Town and 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 5 October 2017 
 

 

Country Planning Act being entered into as set out 
in paragraph 10.49 of the Report. 
 

(ii) That any planning permission granted by the 
Director of Development and Regeneration 
pursuant to recommendation (i) above be subject 
to the conditions as set down on pages 709 to 713 
of the Book of Reports. 

 
 

D. In respect of planning application no  LCC/2017/0064 
relating to Becconsall Exploration Site, Marsh Road, 
Banks that it be noted that the Council raises no 
objections. 

 
E. That planning application 2017/0738/FUL relating to 

Former Farm Shop, Course Lane, Newburgh be 
approved subject to the conditions as set out on pages 
719 to  721 of the Book of Reports but subject to an 
amendment to condition 3 and an additional condition as 
set out below:- 

 
 Amended Condition 3 
 No development shall take place until a scheme for the 

separate foul and surface water drainage of the site, 
including any necessary attenuation measures, has been 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local 
Planning Authority.  The approved scheme shall be 
implemented in full, prior to the building being brought 
into use and shall be maintained as such at all times 
thereafter for the duration of the development. 

 
 Additional Condition 
 The hereby approved building shall only be used for the 

storage of agricultural equipment and machinery, storage 
of produce grown on the holding and for ancillary retail 
sales of produce grown on the holding.  

 
 Reason 
 To ensure the amenity of nearby residents, and the area 

generally and so comply with the provisions of Policy GN3 
in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 
Development Plan Document. 

 
  
 

(Notes: 1. In accordance with the procedure for public speaking on planning 
applications on this Committee, members of the public spoke in 
connection with application nos:  0431/ARM and 0492/ARM. 

 2. Burscough Parish Clerk, Tess Reddington spoke in connection with 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 5 October 2017 
 

 

planning application 0431/ARM relating to Yew Tree Farm, Liverpool 
Road South, Burscough. 

 3. Councillor McKay left the Chamber during consideration of planning 
application 2017/0627/WL3 relating to Site of Former Westec House, 
Derby Street, Ormskirk and therefore took no part in the debate or 
decision making process on this application. 

 4. Councillor J. Hodson left the meeting at the conclusion of planning 
application 2017/0738/FUL relating to Former Farm Shop, Course 
Lane, Newburgh and was not present for the reminder of the meeting.  

 5. Councillor Mills left the meeting during consideration of application no. 
LCC/2017/0064 relating to Becconsall Exploration Site, Marsh Road, 
Banks  and therefore took no part in the decision making process on 
this application.  

 6. Councillor Pendleton left the meeting at the conclusion of planning 
application 2017/0402/WL3 RE relating to 55A Pennington Avenue, 
Ormskirk and was not present for the remainder of the meeting. 

 7. During the discussion on planning application 2017/0492/ARM relating 
to Henry Alty Limited, Station Road, Hesketh Bank a motion was 
moved and seconded to refuse the application. At the request of a 
member the voting on the motion was recorded as follows:- 

 
  FOR REFUSAL:  Cooper, Pendleton and Pritchard    
 
 

AGAINST REFUSAL: Ashcroft, Mrs. Baybutt, Blane, Devine, 
Dowling, D. Evans, McKay, Mills, O'Toole, 
Pope, Mrs. Westley and Yates.) 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
- CHAIRMAN  - 

 


